
118 North Clark
Chicago, IL 60602Forest Preserve District of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-0366 Name:

Status:Type: Intergovernmental Agreement
Amendment

Approved

File created: In control:8/23/2022 FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:9/20/2022 9/20/2022

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department:  Department of Resource Management

Other Part(ies): University of Illinois College of Veterinary Medicine (“UICVM”), Urbana, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to extend
and increase contract

Goods or Services:  Wildlife pathology and diagnostic services

Agreement Number: #74000003052

Agreement Period: 3/11/2014 - 12/31/2017; Board Approved Extension 1/1/2018 - 12/31/2022

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2032

Total Current Contract Amount Authority: $490,000.00

Original Approval: 3/11/2014, $240,000.00

Previous Increase(s):10/24/2017, $250,000.00

This Increase Requested: $600,000.00

Fiscal Impact: FY 2023 $60,000.00, FY 2024 $60,000.00, FY 2025 $60,000.00, FY 2026 $60,000.00,
FY 2027 $60,000.00, FY 2028 $60,000.00, FY 2029 $60,000.00, FY 2030 $60,000.00, FY 2031
$60,000.00, FY 2032 $60,000.00

Accounts: Wildlife Management 51001.521447; Professional Services 51031.520840; Grant and
Mitigation 51010.521444 and 51010.520840; and all future Professional Services accounts

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: The Forest Preserves has partnered with UICVM since 2008 to conduct on-demand wildlife
pathology and diagnostic services undertaken in association with wildlife research initiatives. This
work allows Forest Preserves wildlife biologists to track changes in disease transmittal in wildlife
communities and assess how those diseases may affect human populations. Information acquired
through this analysis is dispersed throughout the health services community to better inform them of
potential risks of zoonotic disease transmission.

This IGA was originally approved by the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners
on 3/11/2014 (Board Item No. 14-0122), and subsequently amended on 10/24/2017 (Board Item No.
17-0356) to extend the program for an additional five-year term ending in 2022. The Forest Preserves
now seeks to add up to $600,000.00 in authority over ten (10) years, bringing the total program costs
to approximately $1,090,000.00 over nineteen (19) years.

Forest Preserve District of Cook County Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveFPD Board of Commissioners9/20/2022 1 Pass

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department:  Department of Resource Management

Other Part(ies): University of Illinois College of Veterinary Medicine (“UICVM”), Urbana, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to extend and increase contract

Goods or Services: Wildlife pathology and diagnostic services

Agreement Number: #74000003052

Agreement Period: 3/11/2014 - 12/31/2017; Board Approved Extension 1/1/2018 - 12/31/2022

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2032

Total Current Contract Amount Authority: $490,000.00

Original Approval: 3/11/2014, $240,000.00

Previous Increase(s):10/24/2017, $250,000.00

This Increase Requested: $600,000.00

Fiscal Impact: FY 2023 $60,000.00, FY 2024 $60,000.00, FY 2025 $60,000.00, FY 2026 $60,000.00, FY 2027

$60,000.00, FY 2028 $60,000.00, FY 2029 $60,000.00, FY 2030 $60,000.00, FY 2031 $60,000.00, FY 2032 $60,000.00

Accounts: Wildlife Management 51001.521447; Professional Services 51031.520840; Grant and Mitigation

51010.521444 and 51010.520840; and all future Professional Services accounts

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: The Forest Preserves has partnered with UICVM since 2008 to conduct on-demand wildlife pathology and

diagnostic services undertaken in association with wildlife research initiatives. This work allows Forest Preserves wildlife

biologists to track changes in disease transmittal in wildlife communities and assess how those diseases may affect human

populations. Information acquired through this analysis is dispersed throughout the health services community to better

inform them of potential risks of zoonotic disease transmission.

This IGA was originally approved by the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners on 3/11/2014 (Board

Item No. 14-0122), and subsequently amended on 10/24/2017 (Board Item No. 17-0356) to extend the program for an

File #: 22-0366, Version: 1

Forest Preserve District of Cook County Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0366, Version: 1

Item No. 14-0122), and subsequently amended on 10/24/2017 (Board Item No. 17-0356) to extend the program for an

additional five-year term ending in 2022. The Forest Preserves now seeks to add up to $600,000.00 in authority over ten

(10) years, bringing the total program costs to approximately $1,090,000.00 over nineteen (19) years.

Forest Preserve District of Cook County Printed on 5/7/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

